In response, the Employer provided a single electronic document of scanned 
position description documents, which did include the requested eighty (80) position 
descriptions; however, it also contained eighty (80) other random position descriptions that 
were not requested.  Additionally, there were two-hundred nine (209) additional position 
description documents that did not contain any basic or fundamental position components, 
such as scope/summary, duties/responsibilities, or minimum knowledge or experience 
elements.  Further, none of the position descriptions submitted to the Auditor for review

[...]

was never to allow for these extended periods of performing higher level duties without 
providing the opportunity of a permanent classification assignment. 

Finding from Previous Audit: 
During the FY2009 Biennial Compliance Audit, the Auditor reviewed four-hundred sixty-nine 
(469) temporary upgrade transactions within the audit time frame.  It was discovered that eight 
(8) employees exceeded the thirty day temporary upgrade limitation.  

During the FY2011 Biennial Compliance Audit, the Auditor reviewed approximately thirty-one